efficiencies that could result from the acquisition, nor any non-recurring expense resulting from the transaction or any additional costs that GP
Strategies will be required to incur post-acquisition.

The purchase price allocation included in the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial statements is preliminary and is based on
information that was available to management at the time the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements were prepared. Accordingly,
the purchase price allocation is subject to change and the impact of such changes could be material.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to
be indicative of the actual results that would have been achieved by the combined company for the periods presented or that will be achieved by
the combined company in the future.

12

Edgar Filing: GP STRATEGIES CORP - Form 8-K/A

16

GP STRATEGIES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

December 31, 2006

(Unaudited)

GP Strategies Sandy
Corporation Corporation Pro Forma Pro Forma

(In thousands) Dec. 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2006 Adjustments Combined
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,660 $ � $ (4,393) (a) $ 4,267
Accounts and other receivables, net 26,628 � � 26,628
Inventories � 740 � 740
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts 11,257 � � 11,257
Deferred tax assets 1,115 � 63 (b) 1,178
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,296 174 � 5,470
Total current assets 52,956 914 (4,330 ) 49,540

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,859 144 � 2,003
Goodwill 56,815 � 1,602 (c) 58,417
Intangible assets, net 645 � 6,006 (d) 6,651
Deferred tax assets 7,420 � � 7,420
Other assets 1,705 � � 1,705

$ 121,400 $ 1,058 $ 3,278 $ 125,736
Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 30 $ � $ � $ 30
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 22,903 1,027 848 (e) 24,778
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts 6,881 2,197 � 9,078
Total current liabilities 29,814 3,224 848 33,886
Long-term debt less current maturities 10,896 � � 10,896
Other noncurrent liabilities 959 � 264 (f) 1,223
Total liabilities 41,669 3,224 1,112 46,005

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share � � � �
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share 178 � � 178
Additional paid-in capital 159,042 � � 159,042
Accumulated deficit (65,558 ) � � (65,558 )
Net liabilities assumed � (2,166 ) 2,166 �
Treasury stock at cost (13,167 ) � � (13,167 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (640 ) � � (640 )
Note receivable from stockholder (124 ) � � (124 )
Total stockholders� equity 79,731 (2,166 ) 2,166 79,731

$ 121,400 $ 1,058 $ 3,278 $ 125,736

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

13

Edgar Filing: GP STRATEGIES CORP - Form 8-K/A

17

Edgar Filing: GP STRATEGIES CORP - Form 8-K/A

18

GP STRATEGIES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2006

(Unaudited)

Sandy
GP Strategies Corporation
Corporation Twelve
Year ended months ended Pro Forma Pro Forma

(In thousands) Dec. 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2006 Adjustments Combined

Revenue $ 178,783 $ 68,874 $ � $ 247,657
Cost of revenue 152,217 59,955 � 212,172
Gross profit 26,566 8,919 � 35,485
Selling, general and administrative expenses 14,262 2,845 1,822 (g) 18,929
Operating income 12,304 6,074 (1,822 ) 16,556
Interest expense 1,558 � � 1,558
Other income 964 � � 964
Income before income taxes 11,710 6,074 (1,822 ) 15,962
Income tax expense 5,068 � 1,786 (h) 6,854
Net income $ 6,642 $ 6,074 $ (3,608 ) $ 9,108

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 15,818 � � 15,818
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 16,731 � � 16,731

Per common share data:
Basic earning per share $ 0.42 � � $ 0.58
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.40 � � $ 0.54

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

14

Edgar Filing: GP STRATEGIES CORP - Form 8-K/A

19

GP STRATEGIES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(1) Basis of Presentation

On January 23, 2007, General Physics Corporation (�General Physics�), the principal operating subsidiary of GP Strategies